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in Figures



USA – 39,3%

Other – 34,4%

Europe – 14,8%

India – 9,8%

UK – 1,7%

Country

The Field of Freelance 

Instructional Design in Figures
We surveyed 61 freelance instructional designers from all over the world. Their feedback helped us shed some light on this 
relatively new field of eLearning. Check out valuable insights into the freelance ID and consider them to advance your career.

Survey participants
Total number of specialists 
surveyed: 61

Male – 55,9%

Female – 44,1%

Gender

White – 51,7%

Other – 6,6%

Black – 10%
Hispanic 

or Latino – 11,7%

Asian / Pacific 

Islander – 11,7%

Ethnicity

less th
an a year –

 21,7
%

1-3
 years – 28,3%

4-8 years – 25%

9-15
 years – 10

%

16-20 years – 1,7
%

21-2
5 years – 11,

7%

26+ years – 1,7
%

Experience

in the field



The average annual 
income of a freelance ID
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$30,600

$5,000

EuropeUSA India Other

A freelancer who works on 4-5 projects 
simultaneously earns  on average 
than one who works on 1-3 projects.

8% more

Most of the respondents who use 
freelance as a source of supplemental 
income are in the US.

The average income of freelancers  
from the US and Europe who use 

iSpring Suite is $76,000

the average annual income

Level of education

Based on the feedback, the level  
of education doesn’t significantly  
affect the amount of income  
in the field of freelance ID.

58% – Master’s degree 

7% – Professional degree 

27% – Bachelor’s degree 

5% – Doctorate degree

3% – Some college 



Artic
ulate – 35%

MS Office – 31%

iSprin
g Suite

 – 26%

Camtasia – 9%

Adobe Suite
 – 9%

Moodle – 9%

Canvas – 9%

Adobe Captiv
ate – 5%

Google to
ols – 3%

Inkscape – 3%

Miro
 – 3%

Affinity
 – 3%

The design process

What tools do you use?

86% – Rarely or never 

14% – Regularly 

70,2% – Alone 

28,1% – In a team of 2-3 IDs 

Do you work alone or in a team?

How often do you create 
advanced eLearning content?

1,8% – 4-5 IDs 

How many projects do you 

work on simultaneously?

74,6% – 1-3 projects  

1,7% – 9+ projects  

5,1% – 6-8 projects  

18,6% – 4-5 projects  

How much time does an average project take you to complete?

348 h
USA

336 h
Europe

446 h
India

227 h
Other



projects 

simultaneouslyThe design process

How do you find clients and gigs?

1
2

3
4

5

Number  

of p
rojects

iSprin
g Suite

    O
ther to

ols 32%

68%

14%

79%

Freelance IDs who work in a team earn  
 on average than those who 

work alone.
11% more

Freelance instructional designers  
deliver projects more than 

 than with other tools.
2 times faster  

with iSpring Suite

Freelancers who spend less than 

 on a project earn 


 than those who spend 200+ hours.
200 hundred hours
5% more

The average minimum time  
for delivering a project

161 h
iSpring Suite Other tools

352 h

Freelancer –
 2%

Learnexus – 2%

Google re
search – 2%

Local employers – 2%

Volunteerin
g at n

onprofits – 2%

Mostaql – 2%

LinkedIn – 45%

Word of m
outh – 7%

Indeed – 7%

Dice – 4%

Agencies – 4%

Personal w
ebsite

 – 4%

YouTube channel – 4%

Existin
g contacts – 10

%

Referra
l – 10

%

Fiverr –
 7%

Upwork – 16
%

Professional communitie
s 


(Facebook, Slack, a
nd W

hatsApp) – 12
%



Why did you decide  
to become a freelance ID?

30%


10%


10%


10%


8%


8%


6%


6%


4%


4%


4%

 Freedom and flexibilit

 Higher compensatio

 Ability to work in a different field, such as 
educatio

 Difficulty landing a remote full-time job due 
to time zone differences

 Stability, insurance, and retirement pensio

 Unrealistic requests and lack of 
collaboration in freelanc

 Specifics of the work field

Among the reasons people prefer  to full-time ID are:freelance

Among the reasons people prefer  ID to freelance are:full-timeDo you prefer working  
as a freelancer or a full-time ID?

Freelance

Full-time

Both

Not sure

69%

8%

7%

6%



Work-life balance

Job satisfaction

51% of freelance instructional 
designers said they were very satisfied 
with working as freelancers.

8% of freelance instructional 
designers said they were not satisfied 
with working as freelancers.

satisfied not satisfied 

Not satisfied at a
ll –

 1,7
%

More unsatisfied th
an satisfied – 8,6%

More satisfied th
an unsatisfied – 29,3%

Satisfied – 31%

Very satisfied – 29,3%

47,3% with an accountant52,7%on their own

How do you handle taxes?

32%


23%


17%


13%


11%


6%


6%


6%


6%


4%

Only  of freelance IDs 
have a contract template 
drafted by an attorney.

10.2%

Interesting fact

What freelance IDs dislike most about their work What freelance IDs like most about their work

14%


2%


14%


10%


10%


6%


10%


4%


10%


8%


6%


4%


2%


2%


2%



Most common issues 
freelance IDs face

Finding clients – 24%


Poor c
ommunicatio

n with
 stakeholders – 22%


Payment d
elays – 17

%


Landing well-p
aid projects – 10

%


Working with
 SMEs – 7% Consistency of w

ork – 7%


Not g
etting paid as per c

ontra
ct o

r a
t a

ll –
 7%


Tax issues – 7%


Tim
e m

anagement –
 2%


Cost o
f le

arning re
sources – 2%


Poor n
etw

ork – 2%

Get a degree in Instructional Design or some sort 
of certification. For a lot of companies, 
credentials now rate higher than experience.


Have your own authoring tools for the trade.


Learn to keep budgets and save for taxes.


Your network is everything. Never underestimate 
the power of your reputation.


Learn to use various instructional design tools 
and understand how to combine them for better 
design.


Get some teaching experience along the way. 
Until you have been in front of students trying to 
use learning and teaching resources, you will lack 
a vital piece of experience and skills needed for 
the job.

Learn to sell the value of training to clients and 
stakeholders to win their support.


Get comfortable with ambiguity.


Find a great mentor.


Get clients to sign contracts at the very beginning 
of the project to protect yourself from cancellations 
and 'ghosting.'


Overcome the imposter syndrome. You don’t have 
to be an expert in everything – that’s impossible. 
Instructional design is about creating learning 
experiences.


Understand the entire content development 
process from start to finish. If you know only a 
portion, it will be hard.


Learn the business language with its common 
terms, needs, and goals.

Tips for newcomers from experienced IDs

A 30% discount  
for freelancers  
on iSpring Suite

Take on more projects and deliver them faster. iSpring Suite empowers 
you to create any eLearning content you need, from interactive online 
courses and quizzes to training videos and role-play simulations.

Your subscription also includes

 An extensive library of eLearning content created by professional 
graphic designer

 Cloud storage for course
 An online tool for reviewing content with stakeholder
 An online tool for collaborating with SME
 And more

Learn more →

https://www.ispringsolutions.com/pricing?utm_source=ispring_guides&utm_medium=referral&utm_campaign=freelance_instructional_design_in_figures
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